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PRIOR AUTHORIZATION GUIDELINES

ARIPIPRAZOLE SENSOR TABS

Generic Brand HICL GCN Exception/Other
ARIPIPRAZOLE ABILIFY MYCITE 44437
TABLETS WITH 44438
SENSOR 44439
44441
44442
44443

GUIDELINES FOR USE

1. Does the patient meet ALL of the following criteria?
e The patient is 18 years of age or older
e Abilify MyCite is prescribed by or in consultation with a psychiatrist
e Physician attestation that the patient has a medical necessity for tracking medication
ingestion

If yes, continue to #2.
If no, do not approve.
DENIAL TEXT: See the denial text at the end of the guideline.

2. Does the patient have ONE of the following diagnoses?
e Diagnosis of schizophrenia
e Diagnosis of major depressive disorder (MDD) AND the request is for use as an adjunctive
treatment

If yes, approve for 12 months by GPID as follows:

e Abilify MyCite 2mg (GPID 44437): 1 kit per 30 days.
Abilify MyCite 5mg (GPID 44438): 1 kit per 30 days.
Abilify MyCite 10mg (GPID 44439): 1 kit per 30 days.
Abilify MyCite 15mg (GPID 44441): 1 kit per 30 days.
Abilify MyCite 20mg (GPID 44442): 1 kit per 30 days.
Abilify MyCite 30mg (GPID 44443): 1 kit per 30 days.

If no, continue to #3.
3. Does the patient have a diagnosis of bipolar | disorder?
If yes, continue to #4.
If no, do not approve.
DENIAL TEXT: See the denial text at the end of the guideline.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE
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PRIOR AUTHORIZATION GUIDELINES
ARIPIPRAZOLE SENSOR TABS
GUIDELINES FOR USE (CONTINUED)

4. Does the patient meet ONE of the following criteria?
e The request is for acute treatment of manic and mixed episodes as monotherapy, OR as an
adjunct to lithium or valproate
e The request is for maintenance treatment as monotherapy, OR as an adjunct to lithium or
valproate

If yes, approve for 12 months by GPID as follows:

e Abilify MyCite 2mg (GPID 44437): 1 kit per 30 days.
Abilify MyCite 5mg (GPID 44438): 1 kit per 30 days.
Abilify MyCite 10mg (GPID 44439): 1 kit per 30 days.
Abilify MyCite 15mg (GPID 44441): 1 kit per 30 days.
Abilify MyCite 20mg (GPID 44442): 1 kit per 30 days.
Abilify MyCite 30mg (GPID 44443): 1 kit per 30 days.

If no, do not approve.

DENIAL TEXT: The guideline named ARIPIPRAZOLE SENSOR TABS (Abilify MyCite)

requires a diagnosis of schizophrenia, bipolar | disorder, or major depressive disorder. The

patient must be 18 years of age or older, and the prescription must be prescribed by or in

consultation with a psychiatrist, with physician attestation of medical necessity for medication

ingestion tracking. In addition, the following criteria must be met:

For the diagnosis of major depressive disorder (MDD), approval requires:

e The request is for use as an adjunctive treatment

For the diagnosis of bipolar | disorder, approval requires ONE of the following:

e The request is for acute treatment of manic and mixed episodes as monotherapy, OR as an
adjunct to lithium or valproate

e The request is for maintenance treatment as monotherapy, OR as an adjunct to lithium or

valproate

RATIONALE

For further information, please refer to the Prescribing Information and/or Drug Monograph for Abilify
MyCite.

REFERENCES
e Abilify MyCite [Prescribing Information]. Redwood City, CA: Proteus Digital Health, Inc.: November

2017.

Library Commercial NSA

Yes Yes No
Part D Effective: N/A Created: 02/19
Commercial Effective: 04/01/19 Client Approval: 03/19 P&T Approval: 01/19
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PRIOR AUTHORIZATION GUIDELINES

CENEGERMIN-BKBJ

Generic Brand HICL GCN Exception/Other

CENEGERMIN-BKBJ OXERVATE 45258

GUIDELINES FOR USE

1. Does the patient have a diagnosis of neurotrophic keratitis (NK) and meet ALL of the following

criteria?

e Therapy is prescribed by or in consultation with an ophthalmologist

e The patient has a medical history supportive of causative etiology for trigeminal nerve damage
(e.g., herpes zoster infection, multiple sclerosis, diabetes, ocular surgical damage)

e Physician attestation that patient has loss of corneal sensitivity, corneal epithelium changes,
and/or loss of tear production

e The patient is refractory to conservative management (i.e., artificial tears, ocular lubricants,
topical antibiotics, therapeutic contact lenses)

If yes, approve for 8 weeks by HICL as follows:

e |f treatment is for 1 eye: #28 vials per 28 days per lifetime.

e |f treatment is for 2 eyes: #56 vials per 28 days per lifetime.

If no, do not approve.

DENIAL TEXT: The guideline named CENEGERMIN-BKBJ (Oxervate) requires a diagnosis of

neurotrophic keratitis. In addition, the following criteria must be met:

e Therapy is prescribed by or in consultation with an ophthalmologist

e The patient has a medical history supportive of causative etiology for trigeminal nerve
damage (e.g., herpes zoster infection, multiple sclerosis, diabetes, ocular surgical damage)

e Physician attestation that patient has loss of corneal sensitivity, corneal epithelium changes,
and/or loss of tear production

e The patient is refractory to conservative management (i.e., artificial tears, ocular lubricants,
topical antibiotics, therapeutic contact lenses)

RATIONALE
For further information, please refer to the Prescribing Information and/or Drug Monograph for
Oxervate.
REFERENCES
e Oxervate [Prescribing Information]. Boston, MA: Dompe U.S., Inc., August 2018.
Library Commercial NSA
Yes Yes No
Part D Effective: N/A Created: 02/19
Commercial Effective: 04/01/19 Client Approval: 03/19 P&T Approval: 01/19
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ELAPEGADEMASE-LVLR
Generic Brand HICL GCN Exception/Other
ELAPEGADEMASE- REVCOVI 45340
LVLR

This drug requires a written request for prior authorization.

GUIDELINES FOR USE

INITIAL CRITERIA (NOTE: FOR RENEWAL CRITERIA SEE BELOW)

1.

Does the patient have a diagnosis of adenosine deaminase severe combined immune deficiency

(ADA-SCID) as manifested by ONE of the following?

Confirmatory genetic test
Suggestive laboratory findings (e.g. elevated deoxyadenosine nucleotide [dAXP] levels,

lymphopenia) AND hallmark signs/symptoms (e.g. recurrent infections, failure to thrive,
persistent diarrhea)

If yes, continue to #2.
If no, do not approve
DENIAL TEXT: See the initial denial text at the end of the guideline.

Is the requested medication prescribed by or in consultation with an immunologist,

hematologist/oncologist, or physician specializing in inherited metabolic disorders?

If yes, continue to #3.
If no, do not approve
DENIAL TEXT: See the initial denial text at the end of the guideline.

Is there physician attestation that the patient meets ONE of the following criteria?

The patient has failed or is not a candidate for hematopoietic cell transplantation (HCT)

The requested medication will be used as a bridging therapy prior to planned hematopoietic cell
transplant or gene therapy

If yes, approve for 6 months by HICL.

APPROVAL TEXT: Renewal requires 1) documentation of trough plasma ADA activity greater
than or equal to 30 mmol/hr/L and trough dAXP levels less than 0.02 mmol/L, AND 2) physician
attestation of improvement in/maintenance of immune function from baseline, and patient has
not received successful hematopoietic cell transplant (HCT) or gene therapy.

If no, do not approve.
DENIAL TEXT: See the initial denial text at the end of the guideline.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE
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PRIOR AUTHORIZATION GUIDELINES

ELAPEGADEMASE-LVLR

INITIAL CRITERIA (CONTINUED)

INITIAL DENIAL TEXT: The guideline named ELAPEGADEMASE-LVLR (Revcovi) requires a
diagnosis of adenosine deaminase severe combined immune deficiency (ADA-SCID) as manifested
by ONE of the following:

Confirmatory generic test, or

Suggestive laboratory findings (e.g. elevated deoxyadenosine nucleotide [dAXP] levels,

lymphopenia) AND hallmark signs/symptoms (e.g. recurrent infections, failure to thrive,

persistent diarrhea)

In addition, the following criteria must be met:

o The requested medication is prescribed by or in consultation with an immunologist,
hematologist/oncologist, or physician specializing in inherited metabolic disorders

o Physician attestation that the patient has failed or is not a candidate for hematopoietic cell
transplant (HCT), OR the requested medication will be used as a bridging therapy prior to
planned hematopoietic cell transplant (HCT) or gene therapy

RENEWAL CRITERIA

1. Does the patient have a diagnosis of adenosine deaminase severe combined immune deficiency
(ADA-SCID) and meet ALL of the following criteria?

Documentation of trough plasma ADA activity 230 mmol/hr/L AND trough dAXP levels <0.02
mmol/L

Physician attestation of improvement in/maintenance of immune function from baseline (e.g.
decrease in number and severity of infections), AND patient has not received successful
hematopoietic cell transplant (HCT) or gene therapy

If yes, approve for 12 months by HICL.

If no, do not approve.

RENEWAL DENIAL TEXT: The guideline named ELAPEGADEMASE-LVLR (Revcovi)

requires a diagnosis of adenosine deaminase severe combined immune deficiency (ADA-

SCID). In addition, the following criteria must be met:

¢ Documentation of trough plasma ADA activity greater than or equal to 30 mmol/hr/L AND
trough dAXP levels less than 0.02 mmol/L

e Physician attestation of improvement in/maintenance of immune function from baseline (e.g.
decrease in number and severity of infections), AND patient has not received successful
hematopoietic cell transplantation (HCT) or gene therapy

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE

Copyright © 2019 MedIimpact Healthcare Systems, Inc. All rights reserved. This document is proprietary to MedIimpact.
MedImpact maintains the sole and exclusive ownership, right, title, and interest in and to this document.

Revised: 3/27/2019 Page 268 of 983



“0 WELLFLEET

RX PLAN

PRIOR AUTHORIZATION GUIDELINES

ELAPEGADEMASE-LVLR

RATIONALE

For further information, please refer to the Prescribing Information and/or Drug Monograph for Revcovi.

REFERENCES

e Revcovi [Prescribing Information]. Gaithersburg, MD: Leadiant Biosciences Inc., October 2018.
Library Commercial NSA
Yes Yes No

Part D Effective: N/A Created: 02/19

Commercial Effective: 04/01/19 Client Approval: 03/19 P&T Approval: 01/19
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PRIOR AUTHORIZATION GUIDELINES

GILTERITINIB
Generic Brand HICL GCN Exception/Other
GILTERITINIB XOSPATA 45506
FUMARATE

GUIDELINES FOR USE

1. Does the patient have a diagnosis of relapsed or refractory acute myeloid leukemia (AML) and meet
ALL of the following criteria?
e The patient is 18 years of age or older
e The patient has FMS-like tyrosine kinase 3 (FLT3) mutation as detected by an FDA-approved

test

If yes, approve for 12 months by HICL with a quantity limit of #3 tablets per day.

If no, do not approve.

DENIAL TEXT: The guideline named GILTERITINIB (Xospata) requires a diagnosis of
relapsed or refractory acute myeloid leukemia (AML). In addition, the following criteria must be

met:

e The patient is 18 years of age or older

e The patient has FMS-like tyrosine kinase 3 (FLT3) mutation as detected by an FDA-

approved test

RATIONALE
For further information, please refer to the Prescribing Information and/or Drug Monograph for Xospata.
REFERENCES
e Xospata [Prescribing Information]. Northbrook, IL: Astellas Pharma US, Inc.; November 2018
Library Commercial NSA
Yes Yes No

Part D Effective: N/A

Commercial Effective: 04/01/19

Created: 03/19
Client Approval: 03/19

P&T Approval: 01/19
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PRIOR AUTHORIZATION GUIDELINES

GLASDEGIB
Generic Brand HICL GCN Exception/Other
GLASDEGIB MALEATE | DAURISMO 45502

GUIDELINES FOR USE

1. Does the patient have a diagnosis of newly-diagnosed acute myeloid leukemia (AML) AND meet
the following criterion?
e The requested medication will be used in combination with low-dose cytarabine

If yes, continue to #2.
If no, do not approve.
DENIAL TEXT: See the denial text at the end of the guideline.

2. Does the patient meet ONE of the following criteria?
e The patient is 75 years of age or older
e The patient has comorbidities that prevent use of intensive induction chemotherapy

If yes, approve for 12 months by GPID as follows:

e Daurismo 25mg (GPID 45797): #2 tablets per day.

e Daurismo 100mg (GPID 45798): #1 tablet per day.

If no, do not approve.

DENIAL TEXT: The guideline named GLASDEGIB (Daurismo) requires a diagnosis of newly-

diagnosed acute myeloid leukemia (AML). In addition, the following criteria must be met:

e The requested medication will be used in combination with low-dose cytarabine

e The patient is 75 years of age or older, OR the patient has comorbidities that prevent use of
intensive induction chemotherapy

RATIONALE
For further information, please refer to the Prescribing Information and/or Drug Monograph for
Daurismo.
REFERENCES
e Daurismo [Prescribing Information]. New York, NY: Pfizer Inc.; November 2018
Library Commercial NSA
Yes Yes No
Part D Effective: N/A Created: 01/19
Commercial Effective: 04/01/19 Client Approval: 03/19 P&T Approval: 01/19
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PRIOR AUTHORIZATION GUIDELINES

ITRACONAZOLE - TOLSURA
Generic Brand HICL GCN Exception/Other
ITRACONAZOLE TOLSURA 45848

GUIDELINES FOR USE

1. Is the patient 18 years of age or older and meets ALL of the following criteria?
e The patient is diagnosed with ONE of the following types of fungal infections:
o Blastomycosis, pulmonary and extrapulmonary
o Histoplasmosis, including chronic cavitary pulmonary disease and disseminated,
nonmeningeal histoplasmosis
o Aspergillosis, pulmonary and extrapulmonary, AND the patient is intolerant to or refractory to
amphotericin B therapy
e Tolsurais prescribed by or in consultation with an Infectious Disease Specialist
e The patient has had a previous trial of a generic itraconazole formulation
Physician attestation that Tolsura is prescribed due to subclinical response to other formulations
of itraconazole suspected to be due to poor bioavailability

If yes, approve for a total of 12 months by GPID (45848) as follows:
e For requests that require a loading dose, enter both of the following approvals:

o FIRST APPROVAL: approve for 1 month with a quantity limit of #126 capsules per
30 days for 1 fill.

o SECOND APPROVAL: approve for 11 months with a quantity limit of #120
capsules per 30 days (Please enter a start date of one day after the END date of
the first approval).

e For requests that do NOT require a loading dose: approve for 12 months with a
quantity limit of #120 capsules per 30 days.

If no, do not approve.
DENIAL TEXT: The guideline named ITRACONAZOLE (Tolsura) requires that the patient
is 18 years of age or older. In addition, the following criteria must be met:
e The patient is diagnosed with ONE of the following fungal infections:
o Blastomycosis, pulmonary and extrapulmonary
o Histoplasmosis, including chronic cavitary pulmonary disease and disseminated,
nonmeningeal histoplasmosis
o Aspergillosis, pulmonary and extrapulmonary, AND the patient is intolerant to or
refractory to amphotericin B therapy
Tolsura is prescribed by or in consultation with an Infectious Disease Specialist
e The patient has had a previous trial of a generic itraconazole formulation
Physician attestation that Tolsura is prescribed due to subclinical response to other
formulations of itraconazole suspected to be due to poor bioavailability

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE
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ITRACONAZOLE - TOLSURA

RATIONALE
For further information, please refer to the Prescribing Information and/or Drug Monograph for Tolsura.
REFERENCES
e Tolsura [Prescribing Information]. Greenville, NC: Mayne Pharma; December 2018.
Library Commercial NSA
Yes Yes No
Part D Effective: N/A Created: 03/19
Commercial Effective: 04/01/19 Client Approval: 03/19 P&T Approval: 01/19
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LAROTRECTINIB
Generic Brand HICL GCN Exception/Other
LAROTRECTINIB VITRAKVI 45494

GUIDELINES FOR USE

1. Does the patient have a diagnosis of a solid tumor and meet ALL of the following criteria?

The tumor has a neurotrophic receptor tyrosine kinase (NTRK) gene fusion without a known
acquired resistance mutation

The tumor is metastatic or surgical resection is likely to result in severe morbidity

There are no satisfactory alternative treatments, or the patient has progressed following
treatment

If yes, continue to #2.
If no, do not approve.
DENIAL TEXT: See the denial text at the end of the guideline.

2. Is the request for Vitrakvi oral capsules?

If yes, approve for 12 months by GPID for all strengths as follows:
e Vitrakvi 25mg (GPID 45793): #6 capsules per day.
e Vitrakvi 100mg (GPID 45794): #2 capsules per day.

If no, continue to #3.

3. Is the request for Vitrakvi oral solution and the patient meets ONE of the following criteria?

The request is for a pediatric patient

Physician attestation that the patient is unable to take Vitrakvi capsules due to difficulty
swallowing or dysphagia

Physician attestation that the patient has other medical need for the oral solution

If yes, approve for 12 months by GPID as follows:
e Vitrakvi 20mg/mL oral solution (GPID 45789): #10mL per day.

If no, do not approve Vitrakvi oral suspension. Please enter a proactive PA for Vitrakvi
capsules and approve for 12 months by GPID for all strengths as follows:

e Vitrakvi 25mg (GPID 45793): #6 capsules per day.

e Vitrakvi 100mg (GPID 45794): #2 capsules per day.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE
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LAROTRECTINIB

GUIDELINES FOR USE (CONTINUED)

DENIAL TEXT: The guideline named LAROTRECTINIB (Vitrakvi) requires a diagnosis of a solid

tumor. In addition, the following criteria must be met:

e The tumor has a neurotrophic receptor tyrosine kinase (NTRK) gene fusion without a known
acquired resistance mutation

e The tumor is metastatic or surgical resection is likely to result in severe morbidity

e There are no satisfactory alternative treatments, or the patient has progressed following

treatment

¢ Requests for Vitrakvi oral solution also requires that ONE of the following is met:
o The request is for a pediatric patient

o Physician attestation that the patient is unable to take Vitrakvi capsules due to difficulty
swallowing or dysphagia

o Physician attestation that the patient has other medical need for the oral solution

RATIONALE
For further information, please refer to the Prescribing Information and/or Drug Monograph for Vitrakvi.
REFERENCES
e Vitrakvi [Prescribing Information]. Stamford, CT: Loxo Oncology, Inc: November 2018.
Library Commercial NSA
Yes Yes No

Part D Effective: N/A
Commercial Effective: 04/01/19

Created: 03/19
Client Approval: 03/19

P&T Approval: 01/19
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PRIOR AUTHORIZATION GUIDELINES

LORLATINIB
Generic Brand HICL GCN Exception/Other
LORLATINIB LORBRENA 45448

GUIDELINES FOR USE

1. Does the patient have a diagnosis of metastatic non-small cell lung cancer (NSCLC) AND meet the
following criterion?
e Presence of anaplastic lymphoma kinase (ALK-) positive tumors

If yes, continue to #2.
If no, do not approve.
DENIAL TEXT: See the denial text at the end of the guideline.

2. Has the patient experienced disease progression on at least ONE of the following regimens?
e Crizotinib and at least one other ALK inhibitor for metastatic disease
e Alectinib as the first ALK inhibitor therapy for metastatic disease
e Ceritinib as the first ALK inhibitor therapy for metastatic disease

If yes, approve for 12 months by GPID for all strengths with the following quantity limits:
e Lorbrena 25 mg tablet (GPID 45687): #3 tablets per day.
e Lorbrena 100mg tablet (GPID 45688): #1 tablet per day.

If no, do not approve.

DENIAL TEXT: The guideline named LORLATINIB (Lorbrena) requires a diagnosis of
anaplastic lymphoma kinase (ALK)-positive metastatic non-small cell lung cancer (NSCLC). In
addition, approval requires that the patient has experienced disease progression on at least
ONE of the following regimens:

e Crizotinib and at least one other ALK inhibitor for metastatic disease

e Alectinib as the first ALK inhibitor therapy for metastatic disease

e Ceritinib as the first ALK inhibitor therapy for metastatic disease

RATIONALE
For further information, please refer to the Prescribing Information and/or Drug Monograph for
Lorbrena.
REFERENCES
e Lorbrena [Prescribing Information]. New York, NY : Pfizer, Inc.; November 2018.
Library Commercial NSA
Yes Yes No
Part D Effective: N/A Created: 03/19
Commercial Effective: 04/01/19 Client Approval: 03/19 P&T Approval: 01/19
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PRIOR AUTHORIZATION GUIDELINES
RIBOCICLIB

Generic Brand HICL GCN Exception/Other
RIBOCICLIB KISQALI 44151

RIBOCICLIB KISQALI 44246

LETROZOLE FEMARA CO-

PACK

GUIDELINES FOR USE

1. Is the request for Kisqali-Femara Co-Pack?

If yes, continue to #2.
If no, continue to #5.

2. Does the patient have a diagnosis of advanced or metastatic breast cancer that is hormone
receptor (HR)-positive and human epidermal growth factor receptor 2 (HER2)-negative and meet
ALL of the following criteria?

The patient is female

The patient has NOT received prior endocrine-based therapy for advanced or metastatic breast
cancer (e.g., letrozole, anastrozole, tamoxifen, fulvestrant, exemestane)

The patient has NOT experienced disease progression following prior CDK inhibitor therapy

If yes, continue to #3.
If no, do not approve.
DENIAL TEXT: See the denial text at the end of the guideline.

3. Is the patient pre/perimenopausal?

If yes, approve Kisqali-Femara Co-Pack for 12 months by GPID for all daily dosage
strengths with the following quantity limits:

e 200mg daily dose (Co-Pack) (GPID 43366): #49 tablets per 28 days.

e 400mg daily dose (Co-Pack) (GPID 43368): #70 tablets per 28 days.

e 600mg daily dose (Co-Pack) (GPID 43369): #91 tablets per 28 days.

If no, continue to #4.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE
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PRIOR AUTHORIZATION GUIDELINES

RIBOCICLIB

GUIDELINES FOR USE (CONTINUED)

4. |s the patient post-menopausal AND meets the following criterion?

The patient had a trial of Ibrance (palbociclib) OR Verzenio (abemaciclib)

If yes, approve Kisqali-Femara Co-Pack for 12 months by GPID for all daily dosage
strengths with the following quantity limits:

e 200mg daily dose (Co-Pack) (GPID 43366): #49 tablets per 28 days.

e 400mg daily dose (Co-Pack) (GPID 43368): #70 tablets per 28 days.

e 600mg daily dose (Co-Pack) (GPID 43369): #91 tablets per 28 days.

If no, do not approve.
DENIAL TEXT: See the denial text at the end of the guideline.

5. Is the request for Kisqali?

If yes, continue to #6.
If no, do not approve.
DENIAL TEXT: See the denial text at the end of the guideline

6. Does the patient have a diagnosis of advanced or metastatic breast cancer that is hormone
receptor (HR)-positive, human epidermal growth factor receptor 2 (HER2)-negative and meet ALL
of the following criteria?

The patient is female

The requested medication will be used in combination with an aromatase inhibitor (e.g.,
letrozole, anastrozole, or exemestane)

The patient has NOT received prior endocrine-based therapy for advanced or metastatic breast
cancer (e.g., letrozole, anastrozole, tamoxifen, fulvestrant, exemestane)

The patient has NOT experienced disease progression following prior CDK inhibitor therapy

If yes, continue to #7.
If no, continue to #9.

7. |s the patient pre/perimenopausal?

If yes, approve Kisqali for 12 months by GPID for all daily dosage strengths with the
following quantity limits:

e 200mg daily dose (GPID 43162): #21 tablets per 28 days.

e 400mg daily dose (GPID 43166): #42 tablets per 28 days.

e 600mg daily dose (GPID 43167): #63 tablets per 28 days.

If no, continue to #8.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE
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RIBOCICLIB

GUIDELINES FOR USE (CONTINUED)

8. Is the patient post-menopausal AND meets the following criterion?

The patient had a trial of Ibrance (palbociclib) OR Verzenio (abemaciclib)

If yes, approve Kisqali for 12 months by GPID for all daily dosage strengths with the
following quantity limits:

e 200mg daily dose (GPID 43162): #21 tablets per 28 days.

e 400mg daily dose (GPID 43166): #42 tablets per 28 days.

e 600mg daily dose (GPID 43167): #63 tablets per 28 days.

If no, do not approve.
DENIAL TEXT: See the denial text at the end of the guideline.

9. Does the patient have a diagnosis of advanced or metastatic breast cancer that is hormone
receptor (HR)-positive, human epidermal growth factor receptor 2 (HER2)-negative and meet ALL
of the following criteria?

The patient is female and postmenopausal
The requested medication will be used in combination with Faslodex (fulvestrant)
The patient has NOT experienced disease progression following prior CDK inhibitor therapy

If yes, continue to #10.
If no, do not approve.
DENIAL TEXT: See the denial text at the end of the guideline.

10. Is the request for a patient that has NOT received prior endocrine-based therapy for advanced or
metastatic breast cancer (e.g., letrozole, anastrozole, tamoxifen, fulvestrant, exemestane)?

Copyright © 2019 MedIimpact Healthcare Systems, Inc. All rights reserved. This document is proprietary to MedIimpact.

If yes, approve Kisqali for 12 months by GPID for all daily dosage strengths with the
following quantity limits:

e 200mg daily dose (GPID 43162): #21 tablets per 28 days.

e 400mg daily dose (GPID 43166): #42 tablets per 28 days.

e 600mg daily dose (GPID 43167): #63 tablets per 28 days.

If no, continue to #11.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE
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11. Is the request for a patient that has experienced disease progression on endocrine therapy AND
meets the following criterion?
e The patient had a trial of Ibrance (palbociclib) OR Verzenio (abemaciclib)

If yes, approve Kisqali for 12 months by GPID for all daily dosage strengths with the
following quantity limits:

e 200mg daily dose (GPID 43162): #21 tablets per 28 days.

e 400mg daily dose (GPID 43166): #42 tablets per 28 days.

e 600mg daily dose (GPID 43167): #63 tablets per 28 days.

If no, do not approve.
DENIAL TEXT: The guideline named RIBOCICLIB (Kisqali, Kisgali/Femara co-pack)
requires a diagnosis of advanced or metastatic breast cancer that is hormone receptor (HR)-
positive, human epidermal growth factor receptor 2 (HER2)-negative. In addition, the following
criteria must be met:
For Kisqali-Femara Co-Pack request, approval requires:
e The patient is female
e The patient has NOT received prior endocrine-based therapy for advanced or metastatic
breast cancer (e.g., letrozole, anastrozole, tamoxifen, fulvestrant, exemestane)
The patient has NOT experienced disease progression following prior CDK inhibitor therapy
e The patient meets ONE of the following:
o The patient is pre/perimenopausal
o The patient is post-menopausal and has had a trial of Ibrance (palbociclib) or Verzenio
(abemaciclib)
For Kisqali request, approval requires ONE of the following:
¢ Kisqali will be used in combination with an aromatase inhibitor and meet all of the
following:
o The patient is female
o The patient has NOT received prior endocrine-based therapy for advanced or metastatic
breast cancer (e.g., letrozole, anastrozole, tamoxifen, fulvestrant, exemestane)
o The patient has NOT experienced disease progression following prior CDK inhibitor
therapy
o The patient meets ONE of the following:
= The patient is pre/perimenopausal
*= The patient is post-menopausal and has had a trial of Ibrance (palbociclib) or
Verzenio (abemaciclib)
(Denial text continued on next page)

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE
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e Kisqgali will be used in combination with Faslodex (fulvestrant) and meet all of the
following:
o The patient is female and post-menopausal
o The patient has NOT experienced disease progression following prior CDK inhibitor
therapy
o The patient meets ONE of the following:

» The patient has NOT received prior endocrine-based therapy for advanced or
metastatic breast cancer (e.g., letrozole, anastrozole, tamoxifen, fulvestrant,
exemestane)

» The patient has experienced disease progression on endocrine therapy AND has
had a trial of Ibrance (palbociclib) or Verzenio (abemaciclib)

RATIONALE
For further i